
CALCULATIONS ON THE SOLAR SPECTRUM 

FROM 1 TO 60 A 

R.MEWE 

Space Research Laboratory, Utrecht, The Netherlands 

Over two hundred spectral line intensities between 1 and 60 A from ions in the solar 
corona have been computed for electron temperatures ranging between 105 and 109 K 
(Mewe, 1972a). Also the continuum (ff+fb) radiation intensity has been computed. 
The calculations were set up to interprete soft X-ray measurements aboard the ESRO 
2B satellite (IRIS): Wavelength bands 44-55 A (experiment of Space Research Labo
ratory, Utrecht) and 1-3, 3-9, 6-18 A(expt. of University College, London) (Brinkman 
and Shaw, 1972). 

TABLE I 

Comparison of computed and measured line fluxes (40-60 A) 

Ion 

Cv 

Cv 

Sixn 
Sx 
Sixi 
Si xii 
Sixu 
Sixi 
Sixi 
Fexvi 
Six 
Sixi 
Fexv 
Sviu 
Fexvi 
Si ix 
Si ix 
Six 
Six 
Six 
Mgx 
Fexiv 
Fexiv 

Wave
length 
(A) 

40.3 

K 40.7 
( 41.5 

40.9 
42.6 
43.8 
44.1 
45.6 
46.3 
49.2 
50.4 
50.6 
52.3 
52.9 
54.1 
54.7 
55.1 
55.3 
56.1 
56.8 
57.2 
57.9 
59.0 
59.6 

ions (Harvard model) ft 

Isoel. 

seq. 

He 

He 

Li 
N 
Be 
Li 
Li 
Be 
Be 
Na 
B 
Be 
Mg 
F 
Na 
C 
C 

o 
B 
B 
Li 
Al 
Al 

)r quiet 

Line 

[1] 

1.5 

1.6 

0.8 
3.0 
5.0 
2.1 
1.1 
3.3 
3.2 
0.6 
6.9 
2.9 
1.1 
0.7 
0.25 
1.4 
4.3 
0.9 
3.1 
3.1 
0.4 
0.6 
1.1 

Sun. 

Flux (10-

[2] 

4.5 

5.2 

1.8 
6.2 
9.2 
6.4 
3.4 
5.8 
5.6 
1.1 

11.8 
5.1 
5.0 
1.4 
0.5 
2.8 
8.6 
1.8 
5.3 
5.3 
0.7 
1.5 
2.8 

ions (Harvard model) for quiet Sun + 10 % active i 

3 erg cm" 2 s 

[3] 

1.6 

0.6 

0.9 
1.2 
0.6 

1.4 

3.5 
0.7 
0.7 
0.8 
0.8 

2.7 

1.7 

regions. 

-1) 

[4] 

3.9 

3.0 

1.0 
1.6 
2.1 
3.1 

6.9 
0.8 

12.8 

1.2 
1.9 

10.3 

2.0 

[5] 

3.1 

3.6 

2.3 
1.5 
3.2 
~ 4 
3.2 
1.7 
4.6 
2.3 
7.2 
2.8 
1.2 
1.6 
2.4 
1.5 
3.7 
1.3 
1.4 

< 1 . 0 
3.0 
1.4 
1.4 

[3] Rocket measurements by Manson (3. 11. 65). 
[4] Rocket measurements by Tousey et al. (20. 9. 63). 
[5] Rocket measurements by Freeman and Jones (20. 11. 69). 

Space Science Renews 13 (1972) 666-667. All Rights Reserved 
Copyright © 1972 by D. Reidel Publishing Company, Dordrecht - Holland 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100089867 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100089867


CALCULATIONS ON THE SOLAR SPECTRUM FROM 1 TO 6 0 A 667 

The computation is an extension to the work of Landini and Monsignori Fossi 
(1970). Also non-resonance lines are considered, e.g., lines that are excited through for
bidden transitions, and inner-shell transitions. 

The gaunt correction factor in the excitation cross-section was approximated by the 
expression g(U) = A + BU~1 + C\n U, where the parameters A, B, and C were fitted to 
several existing theoretical or observational data (H-, He-, Li-, and Ne-like ions) or 
approximated by some average value (Mewe, 1972a,b); U is the electron energy relative 
to the excitation energy. Element abundances were mainly taken from Pottasch's and 
Jordan's publications, ion abundances were taken, in some cases by isoelectronic inter
polation, from the work of Jordan (cf. for further references Mewe, 1972a). 

For the interpretation of solar photographs taken with a zone plate camera in the 
wavelength region around 51 A (rocket expt., SRL, Utrecht; Burger and Dijkstra, 
1972) the strongest lines between 40 and 60 A were computed on the basis of one-
dimensional models for the electron temperature and density distributions in the 
average quiet and active solar corona. These models were obtained by the Harvard 
College Observatory group from OSO-4 spectroheliograms between 300 and 1400 A 
(Noyes, 1971). The theoretical line intensities agree within a factor of two to three with 
several rocket measurements (Tousey et ah, 1965; Manson (1967), cited by Widing and 
Sandlin, 1968; Freeman and Jones, 1970) (cf. Table I). 

References 

Brinkman, A. C. and Shaw, M. L.: 1972, Solar Phys. 23, 120. 
Burger, M. and Dijkstra, J. H.: 1972, Solar Phys. 24, 395. 
Freeman, F. F. and Jones, B. B.: 1970, Solar Phys. 15, 288. 
Landini, M. and Monsignori Fossi, B. C : 1970, Astron. Astrophys. 6, 468. 
Manson, J. E.: 1967, Astrophys. J. 147, 703. 
Mewe, R.: 1972a, Solar Phys. 22, 459. 
Mewe, R.: 1972b, to be published in Astron. Astrophys. 
Noyes, R. W.: 1971, Ann. Rev. Astron. Astrophys. 9, 209. 
Tousey, R., Austin, W. E., Purcell, J. D., and Widing, K. G.: 1965, Ann. Astrophys. 28, 755. 
Widing, K. G. and Sandlin, G. D. : 1968, Astrophys. J. 152, 545. 

DISCUSSION 

S. R. Pottasch: Which abundances did you use to compute the line intensities? 
R. Mewe: I used the element abundances from your work and that of C. Jordan. For several less 

abundant elements the cosmic abundances given by C. W. Allen were used. 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100089867 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100089867



