CALCULATIONS ON THE SOLAR SPECTRUM FROM 1 TO 60 Å

R. MEWE

Space Research Laboratory, Utrecht, The Netherlands

Over two hundred spectral line intensities between 1 and 60 Å from ions in the solar corona have been computed for electron temperatures ranging between 10^5 and 10^9 K (Mewe, 1972a). Also the continuum (ff+fb) radiation intensity has been computed. The calculations were set up to interprete soft X-ray measurements aboard the ESRO 2B satellite (IRIS): Wavelength bands 44–55 Å (experiment of Space Research Laboratory, Utrecht) and 1–3, 3–9, 6–18 Å (expt. of University College, London) (Brinkman and Shaw, 1972).

Ion	Wave- length (Å)	Isoel. seq.	Line Flux $(10^{-3} \text{ erg cm}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1})$				
			[1]	[2]	[3]	[4]	[5]
Cv	40.3	He	1.5	4.5	1.6	3.9	3.1
Cv	40.7 41.5	He	1.6	5.2		3.0	3.6
Sixu	` 40.9	Li	0.8	1.8	0.6	1.0	2.3
Sx	42.6	Ν	3.0	6.2		1.6	1.5
Sixi	43.8	Be	5.0	9.2	0.9	2.1	3.2
SixII	44.1	Li	2.1	6.4	1.2	3.1	~ 4
Sixu	45.6	Li	1.1	3.4	0.6		3.2
Sixi	46.3	Be	3.3	5.8			1.7
Sixi	49.2	Be	3.2	5.6	1.4	6.9	4.6
Fexvi	50.4	Na	0.6	1.1		0.8	2.3
Six	50.6	В	6.9	11.8	3.5	12.8	7.2
Sixi	52.3	Be	2.9	5.1	0.7		2.8
Fexv	52.9	Mg	1.1	5.0	0.7	1.2	1.2
S viii	54.1	F	0.7	1.4	0.8	1.9	1.6
Fexvi	54.7	Na	0.25	0.5	0.8		2.4
Siıx	55.1	С	1.4	2.8			1.5
Siix	55.3	С	4.3	8.6	2.7	10.3	3.7
Six	56.1	0	0.9	1.8			1.3
Six	56.8	В	3.1	5.3			1.4
Six	57.2	В	3.1	5.3			< 1.0
Mgx	57.9	Li	0.4	0.7	1.7	2.0	3.0
Fexiv	59.0	Al	0.6	1.5			1.4
Fexiv	59.6	Al	1.1	2.8			1.4

TABLE I

Comparison of computed and measured line fluxes (40-60 Å)

[1] Computations (Harvard model) for quiet Sun.

[2] Computations (Harvard model) for quiet Sun + 10% active regions.

[3] Rocket measurements by Manson (3. 11. 65).

[4] Rocket measurements by Tousey et al. (20. 9. 63).

[5] Rocket measurements by Freeman and Jones (20. 11. 69).

Space Science Reviews 13 (1972) 666–667. All Rights Reserved Copyright © 1972 by D. Reidel Publishing Company, Dordrecht-Holland The computation is an extension to the work of Landini and Monsignori Fossi (1970). Also non-resonance lines are considered, e.g., lines that are excited through forbidden transitions, and inner-shell transitions.

The gaunt correction factor in the excitation cross-section was approximated by the expression $\bar{g}(U) = A + BU^{-1} + C \ln U$, where the parameters A, B, and C were fitted to several existing theoretical or observational data (H-, He-, Li-, and Ne-like ions) or approximated by some average value (Mewe, 1972a,b); U is the electron energy relative to the excitation energy. Element abundances were mainly taken from Pottasch's and Jordan's publications, ion abundances were taken, in some cases by isoelectronic interpolation, from the work of Jordan (cf. for further references Mewe, 1972a).

For the interpretation of solar photographs taken with a zone plate camera in the wavelength region around 51 Å (rocket expt., SRL, Utrecht; Burger and Dijkstra, 1972) the strongest lines between 40 and 60 Å were computed on the basis of onedimensional models for the electron temperature and density distributions in the average quiet and active solar corona. These models were obtained by the Harvard College Observatory group from OSO-4 spectroheliograms between 300 and 1400 Å (Noyes, 1971). The theoretical line intensities agree within a factor of two to three with several rocket measurements (Tousey *et al.*, 1965; Manson (1967), cited by Widing and Sandlin, 1968; Freeman and Jones, 1970) (cf. Table I).

References

Brinkman, A. C. and Shaw, M. L.: 1972, Solar Phys. 23, 120.

Burger, M. and Dijkstra, J. H.: 1972, Solar Phys. 24, 395.

Freeman, F. F. and Jones, B. B.: 1970, Solar Phys. 15, 288.

Landini, M. and Monsignori Fossi, B. C.: 1970, Astron. Astrophys. 6, 468.

Manson, J. E.: 1967, Astrophys. J. 147, 703.

Mewe, R.: 1972a, Solar Phys. 22, 459.

Mewe, R.: 1972b, to be published in Astron. Astrophys.

Noyes, R. W.: 1971, Ann. Rev. Astron. Astrophys. 9, 209.

Tousey, R., Austin, W. E., Purcell, J. D., and Widing, K. G.: 1965, Ann. Astrophys. 28, 755.

Widing, K. G. and Sandlin, G. D.: 1968, Astrophys. J. 152, 545.

DISCUSSION

S. R. Pottasch: Which abundances did you use to compute the line intensities?

R. Mewe: I used the element abundances from your work and that of C. Jordan. For several less abundant elements the cosmic abundances given by C. W. Allen were used.